The bidder/tenderer should be either a manufacturer or authorized 

agent of the foreign/Indian manufacturer. Dealers or Agents quoting on behalf of Manufacturer 

must enclose valid dealership certificate. 

14. Earnest Money: Refundable earnest money deposit (EMD) of ₹ 13,000/- (Rupees Thirteen 

Thousand) only through demand draft drawn (of any Nationalized/Scheduled Bank) in favour of 

National Institute of Technology Meghalaya, payable at Shillong, will have to accompany the 

technical Bid. The EMD of unsuccessful bidders shall be returned without any interest after